No. 559, A.]

[Published July 16, 1927.

CHAPTER 372.

AN ACT to create section 352.66 of the statutes, relating to the sale of kosher meat, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 352.66 (1) Under this section "kosher" means prepared in accordance with the Jewish ritual and sanctioned by Hebrew orthodox religious requirements.

- (2) No person shall, with intent to defraud, sell or expose for sale any meat or meat preparation, whether the same be raw or prepared for human consumption, and falsely represent the same to be kosher, and as having been prepared under and of a product or products sanctioned by the orthodox Hebrew religious requirements; nor shall any person falsely represent any food product or the contents of any package or container to be so constituted and prepared, by having or permitting to be inscribed thereon the word "kosher" in any language; nor shall any person sell or expose for sale in the same place of business both kosher and nonkosher meat or meat preparations, either raw or prepared for human consumption, unless he indicates on his window signs and all display advertising, in block letters at least four inches in height, "kosher and nonkosher meat sold here"; nor shall any person expose for sale in any show window or place of business both kosher and nonkosher meat or meat preparations, either raw or prepared for human consumption, unless he displays over each kind of meat or meat preparation so exposed a sign in block letters at least four inches in height reading "kosher meat", or "nonkosher meat", as the case may be.
- (3) No person, with intent to defraud, shall sell or expose for sale in any restaurant or other place where food products are sold for consumption on the premises, any article of food or food preparations and falsely represent the same to be kosher and as having been prepared in accordance with the orthodox Hebrew religious requirements; nor shall any person sell or expose for sale in any such restaurant or other place both kosher and non-kosher food or food preparations for consumption on the premises when not prepared in accordance with the Jewish ritual and

not sanctioned by the Hebrew orthodox religious requirements unless he displays on his window signs and display advertising in block letters at least four inches in height "kosher and non-kosher food served here".

(4) Any person who violates any provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five nor more than two hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 14, 1927.

No. 590, A.]

[Published July 16, 1927.

CHAPTER 373.

AN ACT to amend subsections (14) and (15) of section 29.18 of the statutes, relating to close season for partridges and spruce hens.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections (14) and (15) of section 29.18 of the statutes are amended to read: (29.18) (14) For prairie chickens and grouse there shall be no open season in Barron, Calumet, Columbia, Crawford, Dane, Dunn, Fond du Lac, Grant, Green, Iowa, Jefferson, Kenosha, La Crosse, La Fayette, Lincoln, Manitowce, Milwaukee, Oneida, Ozaukee, Polk, Racine, Richland, Rock, Sauk, St. Croix, Vernon, Walworth, Washington, Waukesha, Waupaca and Winnebago counties. In Iron, Vilas, Washburn and Marinette counties there shall be no open season during the years 1927 and 1928; but in all other counties there shall be an open season of four days, commencing on the third Saturday in September, and a bag limit of five for each day, including mixed bags.

(15) For partridges and spruce hens there shall be no open season in the counties of Calumet, Columbia, Crawford, Grant, Iowa, La Fayette, Manitowoc, Polk, Richland, Sauk, Vernon and Winnebago; but in all other counties there shall be an open season of four days, commencing on the first Saturday in October,